5KP5.0 thru 5KP188A
Vishay Semiconductors
formerly General Semiconductor
Document Number 88308 www.vishay.com
11-Mar-04 1
TRANSZORB® Transient Voltage Supressors
Stand-off Voltage 5.0 to 188V
Peak Pulse Power 5000W

5KP5.0 thru 5KP188A
Vishay Semiconductors
formerly General Semiconductor
www.vishay.com Document Number 88308
2 11-Mar-04
Electrical Characteristics TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted
Maximum Maximum Maximum Maximum
Breakdown Voltage Test Stand-off Reverse Peak Pulse Clamping Temperature
V(BR) Current Voltage Leakage Current Voltage at Coefficient
(V)(1) at IT VWM at VWM IPPM(2) IPPM of V(BR)
Device Type MIN MAX (mA) (V) ID (µA) (A) VC (V) (% / °C)
5KP5.0 6.40 7.30 50 5.0 2000 521 9.6 0.057
5KP5.0A 6.40 7.00 50 5.0 2000 543 9.2 0.057
5KP6.0 6.67 8.15 50 6.0 5000 439 11.4 0.061
5KP6.0A 6.67 7.37 50 6.0 5000 485 10.3 0.061
5KP6.5 7.22 8.82 50 6.5 2000 407 12.3 0.065
5KP6.5A 7.22 7.98 50 6.5 2000 446 11.2 0.065
5KP7.0 7.78 9.51 50 7.0 1000 376 13.3 0.068
5KP7.0A 7.78 8.60 50 7.0 1000 417 12.0 0.068
5KP7.5 8.33 10.2 5.0 7.5 250 350 14.3 0.073
5KP7.5A 8.33 9.21 5.0 7.5 250 388 12.9 0.073
5KP8.0 8.89 10.9 5.0 8.0 150 333 15.0 0.075
5KP8.0A 8.89 9.83 5.0 8.0 150 368 13.6 0.075
5KP8.5 9.44 11.5 5.0 8.5 50 314 15.9 0.078
5KP8.5A 9.44 10.4 5.0 8.5 50 347 14.4 0.078
5KP9.0 10.0 12.2 5.0 9.0 20 296 16.9 0.081
5KP9.0A 10.0 11.1 5.0 9.0 20 325 15.4 0.081
5KP10 11.1 13.6 5.0 10.0 15 266 18.8 0.084
5KP10A 11.1 12.3 5.0 10.0 15 294 17.0 0.084
5KP11 12.2 14.9 5.0 11.0 10 249 20.1 0.086
5KP11A 12.2 13.5 5.0 11.0 10 275 18.2 0.086
5KP12 13.3 16.3 5.0 12.0 5.0 227 22.0 0.088
5KP12A 13.3 14.7 5.0 12.0 5.0 251 19.9 0.088
5KP13 14.4 17.6 5.0 13.0 2.0 210 23.8 0.090
5KP13A 14.4 15.9 5.0 13.0 2.0 233 21.5 0.090
5KP14 15.6 19.1 5.0 14.0 2.0 194 25.8 0.092
5KP14A 15.6 17.2 5.0 14.0 2.0 216 23.2 0.092
5KP15 16.7 20.4 5.0 15.0 2.0 186 26.9 0.094
5KP15A 16.7 18.5 5.0 15.0 2.0 205 24.4 0.094
5KP16 17.8 21.8 5.0 16.0 2.0 174 28.8 0.096
5KP16A 17.8 19.7 5.0 16.0 2.0 192 26.0 0.096
5KP17 18.9 23.1 5.0 17.0 2.0 164 30.5 0.097
5KP17A 18.9 20.9 5.0 17.0 2.0 181 27.6 0.097
5KP18 20.0 24.4 5.0 18.0 2.0 155 32.2 0.098
5KP18A 20.0 22.1 5.0 18.0 2.0 171 29.2 0.098
5KP20 22.2 27.1 5.0 20.0 2.0 140 35.8 0.099
5KP20A 22.2 24.5 5.0 20.0 2.0 154 32.4 0.099
5KP22 24.4 29.8 5.0 22.0 2.0 127 39.4 0.100
5KP22A 24.4 26.9 5.0 22.0 2.0 141 35.5 0.100
5KP24 26.7 32.6 5.0 24.0 2.0 116 43.0 0.101
5KP24A 26.7 29.5 5.0 24.0 2.0 129 38.9 0.101
5KP26 28.9 35.3 5.0 26.0 2.0 107 46.6 0.101
5KP26A 28.9 31.9 5.0 26.0 2.0 119 42.1 0.101
5KP26A 28.9 31.9 5.0 26.0 2.0 119 42.1 0.101
5KP28 31.1 38.0 5.0 28.0 2.0 100 50.1 0.102
5KP28A 31.1 34.4 5.0 28.0 2.0 110 45.4 0.102
5KP30 33.3 40.7 5.0 30.0 2.0 93.5 53.5 0.103
5KP30A 33.3 36.8 5.0 30.0 2.0 103 48.4 0.103
5KP33 36.7 44.9 5.0 33.0 2.0 84.7 59.0 0.104
5KP33A 36.7 40.6 5.0 33.0 2.0 93.8 53.3 0.104
5KP36 40.0 48.9 5.0 36.0 2.0 77.8 64.3 0.104
5KP36A 40.0 44.2 5.0 36.0 2.0 86.1 58.1 0.104
5KP40 44.4 54.3 5.0 40.0 2.0 70.0 71.4 0.105
5KP40A 44.4 49.1 5.0 40.0 2.0 77.5 64.5 0.105
5KP5.0 thru 5KP188A
Vishay Semiconductors
formerly General Semiconductor
Document Number 88308 www.vishay.com
11-Mar-04 3
Electrical Characteristics TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted
Maximum Maximum Maximum Maximum
Breakdown Voltage Test Stand-off Reverse Peak Pulse Clamping Temperature
V(BR) Current Voltage Leakage Current Voltage at Coefficient
(V)(1) at IT VWM at VWM IPPM(2) IPPM of V(BR)
Device Type MIN MAX (mA) (V) ID (µA) (A) VC (V) (% / °C)
5KP43 47.8 58.4 5.0 43.0 2.0 65.2 76.7 0.105
5KP43A 47.8 52.8 5.0 43.0 2.0 72.0 69.4 0.105
5KP45 50.0 61.1 5.0 45.0 2.0 62.3 80.3 0.106
5KP45A 50.0 55.3 5.0 45.0 2.0 68.8 72.7 0.106
5KP48 53.3 65.2 5.0 48.0 2.0 58.5 85.5 0.106
5KP48A 53.3 58.9 5.0 48.0 2.0 64.6 77.4 0.106
5KP51 56.1 69.3 5.0 51.0 2.0 54.9 91.1 0.107
5KP51A 56.7 62.7 5.0 51.0 2.0 60.7 82.4 0.107
5KP54 60.0 73.3 5.0 54.0 2.0 51.9 96.3 0.107
5KP54A 60.0 66.3 5.0 54.0 2.0 57.4 87.1 0.107
5KP58 64.4 78.7 5.0 58.0 2.0 48.5 103 0.107
5KP58A 64.4 71.2 5.0 58.0 2.0 53.4 94 0.107
5KP60 66.7 81.5 5.0 60.0 2.0 46.7 107 0.108
5KP60A 66.7 73.7 5.0 60.0 2.0 51.7 97 0.108
5KP64 71.1 96.9 5.0 64.0 2.0 43.9 114 0.108
5KP64A 71.1 78.6 5.0 64.0 2.0 48.5 103 0.108
5KP70 77.6 95.1 5.0 70.0 2.0 40.0 125 0.108
5KP70A 77.8 86.0 5.0 70.0 2.0 44.2 113 0.108
5KP75 83.3 102 5.0 75.0 2.0 37.3 134 0.108
5KP75A 83.3 92.1 5.0 75.0 2.0 41.3 121 0.108
5KP78 86.7 106.0 5.0 78.0 2.0 36.0 139 0.108
5KP78A 86.7 95.8 5.0 78.0 2.0 39.7 126 0.108
5KP85 94.4 115 5.0 85.0 2.0 33.1 151 0.108
5KP85A 94.4 104 5.0 85.0 2.0 36.5 137 0.110
5KP90 100 122 5.0 90.0 2.0 31.3 160 0.110
5KP90A 100 111 5.0 90.0 2.0 34.2 146 0.110
5KP100 111 136 5.0 100 2.0 27.9 179 0.110
5KP100A 111 123 5.0 100 2.0 30.9 162 0.110
5KP110 122 149 5.0 110 2.0 25.5 196 0.112
5KP110A 122 135 5.0 110 2.0 28.2 177 0.112
5KP120 133 163 5.0 120 2.0 23.4 214 TBD
5KP120A 133 147 5.0 120 2.0 25.9 193 TBD
5KP130 144 176 5.0 130 2.0 21.6 230 TBD
5KP130A 144 159 5.0 130 2.0 23.9 209 TBD
5KP150 167 204 5.0 150 2.0 18.7 268 TBD
5KP150A 167 185 5.0 150 2.0 20.6 243 TBD
5KP160 178 218 5.0 160 2.0 17.4 287 TBD
5KP160A 178 197 5.0 160 2.0 19.3 259 TBD
5KP170 189 231 5.0 170 2.0 16.4 304 TBD
5KP170A 189 209 5.0 170 2.0 18.2 275 TBD
5KP188 209 255 5.0 188 2.0 14.5 344 TBD
5KP188A 209 231 5.0 188 2.0 15.2 328 TBD
Notes: (1) V(BR) measured after IT applied for 300µs IT=square wave pulse or equivalent
(2) Surge current waveform per Fig. 3 and derate per Fig. 2
(3) All items and symbols are consistent with ANSI/IEEE C62.35
Application